**RESOLUTION NO. 21-1471** 1 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOUGLAS, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE 2 EXECUTION OF A SERVICE AGREEMENT RENEWAL BETWEEN THE CITY OF DOUGLAS AND THE SOUTHEASTERN ARIZONA 3 GOVERNMENTS ORGANIZATION (SEAGO) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$35,000 TO BE USED IN THE TRANSIT PROGRAM TO MAINTAIN 4 SERVICES FOR ELDERLY AND DISABLED INDIVIDUALS IN THE CITY OF DOUGLAS AND SURROUNDING COMMUNITY. 5 WHEREAS, the Southeastern Arizona Governments Organization (SEAGO) and the City of Douglas seek to renew 6 their service agreement to maintain transportation services for elderly and disabled members of our community under the City of Douglas managed transit program; and 7 WHEREAS, the Service Agreement will augment the services provided through the ADOT Section 5311 Rural Public Transportation Grant Program, by providing matching funds in the amount of approximately \$35,000; and 8 WHEREAS, related documentation providing the terms and conditions of said agreement entered into by the parties 9 is attached in Exhibit "A", and incorporated herein by reference; and 10 WHEREAS, the best interests of the City of Douglas and the transit program will be served by entering into this agreement providing needed transportation to elderly and disabled individuals in our community. 11 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Douglas, Arizona, as follows: 12 Section 1 The terms of said Agreement with the Southeastern Arizona Governments Organization (SEAGO) are in the best interest of the City of Douglas. 13 Section 2. The City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and deliver the renewal of 14 agreement in the amount of \$35,000 with the Southeastern Arizona Governments Organization (SEAGO) and any related documents necessary to consummate the transaction contemplated by the renewal of agreement for and on 15 behalf of the City of Douglas. Section 3. The officers of the City Council and the City of Douglas are hereby authorized and directed to fulfill all 16 obligations under the terms of the renewed Agreement. 17 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Douglas, Arizona, this 11th day of August, 2021. 18 19 20 Donald C. Huish, Mayor Approved as to Form: Attest: 21

Denis Fitzgibbons, City Attorney

24

23

Alma Andrade, City Clerk

22

25